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INTROIXJCTION 

Beginning with the February issue of this publication, our 
coverage of establishments freezing fish and storing frozen 
flshery products was revised. This was a result of a survey made 
in 1955 on the Cold Storage Facilities for fish and of a sub-
sequent analysis of special reports obtained in 1956. A number 
of establishments storing small amounts of fish were eliminated 
from our reporting list, whenever the amountS involved from month 
to month did not significantly alter the provincial or regional 
picture. On the other hand some establishments not previously 
reporting were added, resulting in a net increase in the number 
incorporated into this report. 

Figures of stocks in this publication (Table 1) refer to 
the same establishments in both years and are therefore com- 
parable. Reference to figures previously published for 1956 will 
indicate that our volume coverage was increased. We attempt to 
cover approximately ninety-eight per cent of the Canadian totals 
and about ninety-five per cent or more within each province or 
area. 

Cunz.ilative freezings (Table 2) are not strictly comparable, 
because the January figures incorporated into the totals could 
not be revised for 1956. 

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS 

Nil 
(X) Less than three firms reporting this item. The 

figures, therefore, cannot be shown separately, but 
are included under "Unclassified.' 



COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS OF FISH - NOVEMBER 30, 1957 

The total reported stocks of frozen fishery products were 63.7 million pounds 
at the end of November, a decline of 23 per cent compared with 1956. Bait, cod 
fillets, Pacific salmon and halibut were the main products contributing to the 
decrease. 

The freezings of fishery products were 17 per cent greater than those of 
November 1956, but the cumulative figures for the period January-November were 1 per 
cent below those of a year ago. A significant decline was recorded for the Pacific 
salmon products, compared with 1956. 

Stocks of Fresh-Frozen Sea Fish - 

The stocks of fresh-frozen sea fish declined by 19 per cent to 41.0 million 
pounds from 50.8 million in the preceding year. Those of groundfish fillets were 
down by 27 per cent to 16.4 million pounds from 22.4 million, cod fillets and 
blocks contributing mostly to the decrease. The stocks of Pacific halibut and 
salmon were also substantially below those of a year ago. 

The holdings of fresh-frozen sea fish dropped substantially in British Columbia, 
Newfoundland and Quebec, but remained at about the same level in the Maritime 
Provinces. 

Stocks of the Freshwater species, Smoked Fish and Bait - 

The stocks of the freshwater species, at 8.2 million pounds, were 11 per cent 
less than a year ago, perch being the main species held in smaller quantity. Those 
of the smoked products, at 2.6 million ib, were somewhat less than a year ago. 
Most significant was the drop in bait holdings by more than 50 per cent to 7.1 
million pounds, from 14.6 million in 1956. 

Freezings of Fishery Products - 

The freezings of fish in November, reported at 10.6 million pounds, were 17 per 
cent over those of the same month of 1956. Those of groundftsh fillets were 
up to 6.8 million pounds, from 5.6 million a year ago, cod packaged fillets and 
blocks contributing mostly to the increase. 

Cumulative figures for the period January-November, at 216.7 million pounds 
were 1 per cent less than for the previous year. A substantial decline was shown 
in the freezings of Pacific salmon and bait; however this was partially offset by 
larger amounts of groundfish fillets, Pacific halibut and inland species frozen 
this year than last. The frozen groundfish fillet figure (including blocks) was 
121.8 million pounds versus 117.3 million in 1956. 

N.B. - This report is compiled from schedules submitted by 274 firms. Only two of 
these establishments have failed to report on time for November 1957. 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS 

NOV. 30 	Oct. 31 	Nov. 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 

'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 Lb. 

CANADA TOTAL 	............................ 63,727 75,197 83,214 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 41,005 48,788 50,777 

Cod, Atlantic dressed ................. 460 481 244 

fillets ................. 3,828 5,243 8,525 

blocks ................. 3,333 5,874 3,431 

breaded cooked & uncooked 138 137 161 

Cod, Pacific dressed ................. 1,849 1,669 606 

fillets ................. 827 851 286 

Haddock dressed ................. 301 311 161 

fillets ................. 1,004 1,297 2,030 

blocks ................. 283 133 677 

breaded cooked & uncooked 121 130 353 

Catfish fillets ................. 87 207 126 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 2,136 2,179 2,653 

Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. 657 642 376 

fillets ................. 69 59 98 

Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 7,555 9,450 10,204 

fillets ................. 1,964 2,253 910 

steaks ................. 63 102 63 

Soles dressed ................. 126 131 262 

fillets ................. 2,355 2,367 2,741 

Other flatfish dressed ................. 1. 6 10 

fillets ................. 522 674 922 

Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 584 104 118 

Capelin round 	................... 39 59 (x) 

Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 525 658 566 

Herring, Pacific round 	................... 81 125 248 

Mackerel round or dressed 242 488 316 

fillets ................. 20 17 22 

Shad round or dressed 120 131 119 

Smelts round or dressed 339 292 287 

fillets ................. 10 6 58 

Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed 225 253 23 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 7,061 7,684 10,292 

Chum dressed ................. 1,534 1,409 2,336 

fillets ................. 410 465 384 

steaks ................. 6 4 7 

Coho dressed ................. 2,895 3,306 4,439 

fillets ................. 155 215 101 

steaks ................. 179 64 67 

Pink dressed ................. 427 417 257 

Sockeye dressed ................. 116 126 211 

Spring, Pink dressed ................. 77 142 28 

Spring, Red dressed ................. 839 1,011 2,020 

Spring, White dressed ................. 303 374 297 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

NOV. 30 	Oct. 31 	Nov. 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

CANADA (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Salmon, Pacific (concluded) 
Steelhead dressed 	................. 35 46 36 
Unclassified ......................... 85 105 109 

Clams 	........................................... 11 9 9 
Lobsters 	........................................ 340 358 271 
Oysters........................................ 67 107 97 
Scallops........................................ 656 662 494 
Shrimps 	........................................ 366 183 208 
Squid 	........................................... 50 10 36 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... 415 353 200 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 2,175 3,093 2,574 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 8,210 9,408 9,274 

Bass round or dressed 143 130 104 
fillets 	................. 25 32 95 

Cisco (Lake Herring) round or dressed 178 113 298 
Goldeye round or dressed 210 215 273 
Lake Trout round or dressed 328 203 120 

fillets 	................. 176 326 100 
Perch round or dressed 437 592 1,158 

fillets 	................. 264 291 217 
Pickerel, Blue round or dressed - Cx) 115 

fillets 	................. 9 13 134 
Pickerel (yellow Pike) round or dressed 99 106 162 

fillets 	................. 712 710 906 
Pike (Jackfish) round or dressed 195 120 154 

fillets 	................. 396 515 542 
Saugers round or dressed 211 556 736 

fillets 	................. 144 270 250 
Suckers (mci.. Mullets) round or dressed 52 13 36 

fillets 	................. 5 16 245 
Tullibee round or dressed 447 415 535 
Whitefish round or dressed 2,016 1,900 1,125 

fillets 	................. 720 709 354 
Inland 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 1,443 2,163 1,615 

Frozen smoked fish, total 	................... 2,584 3,018 3,327 

Cod, Atlantic fillets 	................. 1,181 1,348 1,128 
Cod, Pacific dressed 	................. 34 41 161 

fillets 	................. 66  94 131 
Goldeye dressed 	................. 1 2 5 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

NOV. 30 	Oct. 31 	Nov. 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

CANkDA (concluded) 

Frozen smoked fish (concluded) 

Haddock dressed 	................. 287 430 94 
fillets 	................. 7 6  78 48 

Salmon fillets 	................. 3 1 31 791 
Sea Herring dressed (kippers) 819 928 686 
Smoked fish, unclassified 	....................... 8 9 66 283 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal Feed, Tatal ........................11,928 	13,983 	19,836 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 7,098  7,734 14,649 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. 3,669 4,391 3,342 
Herring, 	Pacific 	............................. 225 237 285 
Mackerel 	...................................... 533  627 519 
Squid ......................................... . - - 

Other 	......................................... 2, 671  2,479 10,503 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 4,830 6,249 5,187 

wFowL.t1D TOTAL 	...................... 6, 205 7,283 17,924 

Frozen fresh sea fish, 	total 	................ 3,515 4,859 7,065 

Cod, Atlantic dressed 	................. - - - 

fillets 	................. 674 951 2,554 
blocks 	................. 1,845 2,702 2,102 
breaded cooked & uncooked 3 2 6 

Haddock dressed 	................. - - - 

fillets 	................. 50 23 405 
blocks 	................. 128 14 320 
breaded cooked & uncooked - - 62 

Catfish fillets 	................. 23 25 8 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets 	................. 249 473 670 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed 	................. 44  47 26 

fillets 	................. 1 2 1 
Other flatfish dressed 	................. - - 5 

fillets 	................. 438 543 853 
Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ - - - 

Capelin round 	................... 39 59 25 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 6 - - 

Mackerel round 	................... - - - 

fillets 	.................  - - 

Smelts round or dressed 1 2 25 
Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed 14 16 3 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... - - - 

Sea fish, unclassified ......................... - - - 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

NOV. 30 	Oct. 31 	Nov. 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'doo lb. 	'000 lb. 

NEWFOUNDLAND (concluded) 

Frozen 	smoked 	fish, 	total 	................... 6 18 78 

Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 2 16 67 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) - - 11 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 4 2 - 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal 	Feed, 	Total 	........................ 2,684 2,406 10,781 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 2,684 2,406 10,781 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. 641 601 835 
Mackerel...................................... 3 3 92 
Squid 	......................................... - - - 

Other 	......................................... 2,040 1,902 9,854 

	

Animal feed, unclassified ....................... - 	- 	- 

	

MARITIME PROVINCES TOTAL ................18,045 	21,099 	17,265 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 11,042 12,887 11,780 

Cod, Atlantic dressed ................. 363 202 44 
fillets ................. 2,347 2,754 3,652 
blocks ................. 1,199 2,554 1,078 
breaded cooked & uncooked 90 86 34 

Haddock dressed ................. 218 226 57 
fillets ................. 596 833 1,000 
blocks ................. 147 107 299 
breaded cooked & uncooked 49 54 48 

Catfish fillets ................. 61 139 117 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 1,671 1,421 1,655 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. 462 495 56 

fillets ................. 59 49 5 
Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 13 (x) (x) 
Soles dressed ................. 29 11 (x) 

fillets ................. 1,336 1,237 1,635 
Other flatfish dressed ................. - - (x) 

fillets ................. 76 122 67 
Groundfish, unclassified ........................ 170 28 178 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 298 430 337 
Mackerel round or dressed 204 405 250 

fillets ................. 20 17 13 
Shad round or dressed 114 127 116 
Smelts round or dressed 206 165 94 
Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed 196 197 16 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

NOV. 30 	Oct. 31 	Nov. 30 

Item 	 19.2 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

MkRITIME PROVINCES (concluded) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	.......................... 109 89 106 
Chum 	dressed 	................. 63 42 (x) 
Coho 	dressed 	................. 28 30 (x) 
Unclassified 	......................... 18 17 106 

Clams........................................... 3 2 3 
Lobsters........................................ 294 315 194 
Oysters 	........................................ 10 6 30 
Scallops 	........................................ 565 548 384 
Shrimps ........................................ -  - - 

Squid 	........................................... - - - 

Shellfish, 	unclassified 	......................... - - - 

Sea 	fish, 	unclassified 	.......................... 137 268 312 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 6 1 9 

Inland 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 6 1 9 

Frozen 	smoked 	fish, 	total 	................... 1,650 2,020 1,174 

Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 776 904 665 
Haddock 	dressed 	................. 176 348 41 

fillets 	................. 61 65 41 
Salmon 	fillets 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 608 668 411 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 29 35 16 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal 	Feed, 	Total 	........................ 5,347 6,191 4,302 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 3,946 4,756 3,409 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. 3,028 3,785 2,479 
Mackerel 	...................................... 530 624 427 
Squid ......................................... -  - - 

Other 	......................................... 388 347 503 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 1,401 1,435 893 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

NOV. 30 	Oct. 31 	Nov. 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

QUEBEC 	TOTAL 	............................ 3,058 4,838 4,529 

Frozen 	fresh sea fish, 	total 	................ 2,553 3,564 4,025 

Cod, Atlantic dressed 	................. 59 229 179 
fillets 	................. 402 1,033 1,620 
blocks 	................. 272 (x) 164 
breaded cooked & uncooked 11 19 (x) 

Cod, Pacific dressed 	................. - - - 

Haddock dressed 	................. 38 33 87 
fillets 	................. 182 179 191 
blocks 	................. - (x) - 

breaded cooked & uncooked 26 33 114 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets 	................. 69 143 131 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed 	................. 83 32 20 

fillets 	................. (x) (x) - 

Halibtit, 	Pacific dressed 	................. 132 117 205 
fillets 	................. 1 11 4 
steaks 	................. 2 2 (x) 

Soles dressed 	................. 13 35 91 
fillets 	................. 128 132 159 

Other flatfish fillets 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Capelin  round 	................... - - - 

Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 126 156 148 
Mackerel round or dressed 30 77 50 

fillets 	................. - - - 

Shad round or dressed 6 4 2 
Smelts round or dressed 74 63 51 

fillets 	................. - (x) (x) 
SaLmon, Atlantic round or dressed 14 17 4 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 348 320 437 
Chum dressed 	................. 113 92 118 

fillets 	................. 3 5 13 
Coho dressed 	................. 122 131 173 

fillets 	.............. - - - 

steaks 	................. 3 1 (x) 
Pink dressed 	................. 73 51 36 
Spring, Red dressed 	................. (x) (x) 35 
Unclassified ......................... 34 40 62 

Clams 	........................................... (x) (x) (x) 
Lobsters 	........................................ 15 18 29 
Oysters 	........................................ 10 69 41 
Scallops 	........................................ 41 36 45 
Shrimps 	........................................ 85 48 49 
Squid 	........................................••. 
Shellfish, unclassified 

39 
1 

8 19 
......................... 3 29 

Sea fish, unclassified ......................... 346 747 156 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

Item 
NOV. 	30 

i222 
PRELIMINARY 

Oct. 	31 
1957 

Revised 

Nov. 	30 
1956 
Final 

'000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. 
QUEBEC (concluded) 

Frozen 	fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 173 477 158 

Bass 	round 	................... (x) 5 (x) 
Cisco (Lake Herring) 	round or dressed - - (x) 
Lake Trout 	round or dressed 23 9 12 
Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 	round or dressed 21 11 7 

fillets (x) 
Pike (Jackfish) 	round or dressed 10 3 (x) 
Tullibee 	round or dressed 21 (x) - 

Whitefish 	round or dressed 21 18 1 
fillets 	................. - - - 

Inland 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 77 422 138 

Frozen smoked 	fish, 	total 	................... 224 241 218 

Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 141 199 139 
Haddock 	dressed 	................. 17 10 9 

fillets 	................. (x) (x) - 

Salmon 	fillets 	................. 2 2 2 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 55 17 60 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 9 13 8 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal 	Feed, 	Total 	........................ 108 556 12 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 27 20 29 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. (x) 5 (x) 
Herring, 	Pacific 	.............................  - - 

Mackerel......................................  (x) - 

Squid ......................................... -  - - 

Other 	......................................... 27 15 29 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 81 sib 99 

ONTARIO TOTAL ........................... 4,107 4,702 6,653 

Frozen fresh sea fish, 	total ................ 1,745 1,909 2,837 

Cod, Atlantic dressed ................. 30 36 11 
fillets ................. 178 268 458 
breaded cooked & uncooked 31 28 114 

Cod, Pacific dressed ................. - - 

fillets ................. 5 (x) - 

Haddock dressed ................. 45 52 11 
fillets ................. 135 197 381 
blocks ................. 8 12 58 
breaded cooked & uncooked 44 40 118 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

NOV. 30 	Oct. 31 	Nov. 30 
Item 	 1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

ONTARIO (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Catfish fillets 	................. 3 (x) (x) 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets 	................. 88 108 101 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed 	................. 3 49 268 

fillets 	................. 9 7 91 
Halibut, Pacific dressed 	................. 286 271 134 

fillets 	................. 48 77 7 
steaks 	................. 5 is 11 

Soles dressed 	............. s 14 15 9 
fillets 	................. 71 97 160 

Other flatfish dressed 	................. 1 - - 

fillets 
- (x) 

Groundfish, unclassified ........................ 22 37 34 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 16 12 13 
Mackerel round 	................... 5 5 15 
Smelts round or dressed 14 4 59 

fillets................. 3 - - 

Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed 1 23 - 

Salmon, Pacific, 	total ......................... 387 370 511 
Chum dressed 	................. 54 48 119 

fillets 	................. 2 1 1 
steaks 	................. 1 2 (x) 

Coho dressed 	................. 231 162 181 
fillets 	................. 10 96 22 
steaks 	................. 11 17 14 

Pink dressed 	................. 12 14 30 
Spring, Red dressed 	................. 23 9 84 
Spring, White dressed 	................. 4 6 (x) 
Unclassified ......................... 39 15 60 

Lobsters........................................ 24 23 38 
Oysters 	........................................ 6 4 3 
Scallops........................................ 38 45 57 
Shrimps........................................ 133 99 114 
Squid........................................... 11 2 16 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... 5 2 - 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 26 11 45 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 2,092 2,478 3,538 

Bass round or dressed 2 5 65 
fillets 	................. 3 6 78 

Cisco (Lake Herring) round or dressed 103 106 234 
Goldeye round or dressed 22 27 29 



- 10 - 

TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

Item 
NOV 	30 
1_7 

PRELIMINARY 

Oct. 31 
1957 

Revised 

Nov. 30 
1956 
Final 

'000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 
ONTARIO (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish (concluded) 

Lake Trout round or dressed 197 38 29 
fillets ................. 18 154 99 

Perch round or dressed 302 464 1,074 
fillets ................. 229 260 153 

Pickerel, Blue round or dressed - (x) 113 
fillets ................. 9 13 133 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 	round or dressed 1 2 13 
fillets ................. 22 21 55 

Pike (Jackfish) round or dressed 5 5 7 
fillets ................. 6 5 (x) 

Saugers round or dressed (x) (x) (x) 
fillets ................. - 2 - 

Tullibee round or dressed 41 8 18 
Whitefish round or dressed 90 73 24 

fillets ................. 19 12 90 
Inland 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 1,023 1,277 1,324 

Frozen smoked 	fish, 	total 	................... 250 300 256 

Cod, Atlantic fillets ................. 139 131 130 
Cod, Pacific fillets ................. 3 (x) (x) 
Goldeye dressed ................. 1 1 1 
Haddock dressed ................. 37 26 14 

fillets ................. (x) (x) - 

Salmon fillets ................. 2 1 1 
Sea Herring dressed (kippers) 52 110 98 
Smoked fish, unclassified ....................... 16 31 12 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 20 15 22 

MANITOBA TOTAL 	.......................... 6,962 7,685 6,729 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 1,164 1,210 1,000 

Cod, Atlantic dressed ................. 4 4 (x) 
fillets ................. 152 159 (x) 

Cod, Pacific dressed ................. 10 7 (x) 
fillets ................. - - - 

Haddock dressed ................. (x) (x) (x) 
fillets ................. 16 21 (x) 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 	fillets ................. 25 (x) (x) 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. (x) (x) - 

Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 169 211 (x) 
fillets ................. 361 423 (x) 
steaks .......... 	....... (x) (x) (x) 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

NOV. 30 	Oct. 31 	Nov. 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

MANITOBA. (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Soles dressed ................. 2 (x) (x) 
fillets ................. 12 16 (x) 

Groundfish, unclassified ........................ 5 54 566 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 79 59 (x) 
Mackerel round or dressed (x) (x) (x) 
Shad round or dressed - - - 

Smelts round or dressed 5 (x) (x) 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 278 210 330 
Chum dressed ................. 37 14 (x) 

fillets ................. - - (x) 
Coho dressed ................. 103 61 (x) 

fillets ................. - - (x) 
steaks ................. (x) (x) (x) 

Pink dressed ................. 21 7 (x) 
Sockeye dressed ................. 102 117 (x) 
Spring, Red dressed ................. (x) 9 (x) 
Unclassified ......................... 15 2 330 

Oysters........................................ (x) - - 

Scallops........................................ (x) (x) (x) 
Shrimps........................................ (x) (x) (x) 
Squid 	...........................................  (x) (x) 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... - 1 - 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 46 45 104 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total ............. 5,545 6,088 5,331 

Bass round or dressed 136 120 36 
fillets ................. 22 23 (x) 

Cisco (Lake Herring) round or dressed 75 (x) (x) 
Goldeye round or dressed 188 188 243 
Lake Trout round or dressed 91 138 (x) 
Perch round or dressed 133 128 (x) 

fillets ................. 30 27 53 
Pickerel, Blue fillets ................. - - - 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) round or dressed 75 89 139 
fillets ................. 686 658 841 

Pike (Jackfish) round or dressed 163 105 133 
fillets ................. 362 479 524 

Saugers round or dressed 211 556 729 
fillets ................. 144 268 250 

Suckers (md. Mul1ets) round or dressed 40 13 32 
fillets ................. 5 16 245 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

	

NOV. 30 	Oct. 31 	Nov. 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

MANITOBA (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish (concluded) 

Tullibee 	round or dressed 385 354 515 

Whitefish 	round or dressed 	........ 1 , 789  1,721 1,073 

fillets ................. 561 577 114 

Inland 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 449  628 404 

Frozen smoked 	fish, 	total 	................... 106 67 34 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................. 61 25 (x) 
Goldeye 	dressed ................. (x) (x) - 

Haddock 	dressed ................. 11 9 (x) 
fillets ................. - - (x) 

Salmon 	fillets ................. (x) - (x) 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) (x) 31 (x) 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 34 2 34 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 147 320 364 

SASKATCHEtLAN TOTAL 	...................... 501 603 573 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 185 265 319 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................. 24 10 38 
breaded cooked & uncooked 1 - (x) 

Cod, Pacific 	dressed ................. 2 11 3 
fillets ................. 14 2 (x) 

Haddock 	fillets ................. 1 2 2 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 	fillets ................. 3 4 4 
Halibut, Atlantic 	dressed ................. 12 (x) Cx) 
Halibut, Pacific 	dressed ................. 85 126 179 

fillets ................. 3 2 2 
steaks ................. 1 1 4 

Soles 	fillets ................. 9 8 8 
Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 11 58 26 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	round 	................... (x) (x) (x) 
Herring, 	Pacific 	round 	...................  (x) (x) 
Smelts 	round or dressed - - - 

fillets ................. - 1 1 

Sa1nn, 	Pacific, 	total 	.......................... 12 21 42 
Chum 	dressed ................. 1 2 5 

fillets ................. 1 1 1 
Coho 	dressed ................. 7 12 26 

fillets ................. 2 2 3 
Pink 	dressed ................. - (x) - 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

Item 
NOV. 30 

1957 
PRELIMINARY 

Oct. 	31 
1957 

Revised 

Nov. 30 
1956 

Final 
'000 	lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

SASKATCHEWAN (concluded) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Salmon, Pacific (concluded) 
Spring, Red dressed 	.................  (X) (X) 
Unclassified ......................... 1 4 7 

Oysters 	........................................ 1  1 1 
Scallops ........................................ -  1 
Shrimps........................................ 3  2 2 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... - - - 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 3 16 6 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total ............. 281  293 208 

Lake Trout round or dressed 17 18 3 
fillets ................. 6  15 - 

Perch fillets ................. 1  2 (X) 
Whitefish round or dressed 32 36 19 

fillets ................. 127  106 142 
Inland 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 98  116 44 

Frozen smoked fish, total 	................... 35 45 44 

Cod, Atlantic fillets ................. 9  17 16 
Cod, Pacific dressed ................. - - - 

fillets ................. 12  (X) (X) 
Haddock dressed ................. 1  5 4 

fillets ................. 7 (X) (X) 
Salmon fillets ................. - - 1 
Sea Herring dressed (kippers) 5 9 4 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 1 14 19 

Animal feed, unclassified ....................... 	- 	2 

ALBERTA TOTAl 	........................... 526  538 460 

Frozen fresh sea 	fish, 	total 	................ 197  176 243 

Cod, Atlantic fillets 	................. 51  45 47 
breaded cooked & uncooked 2 2 (X) 

Cod, Pacific dressed 	................. 6  6 14 
fillets 	.................. 14  7 7 

Haddock fillets 	................. 11  11 14 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets 	................. 6  4 6 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed 	................. - - - 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

NOV. 30 	Oct. 31 	Nov. 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

ALBERTA (concluded) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 35 27 69 
fillets ................. 8 9 4 
steaks ................. 1 1 1 

Soles fillets ................. 11 22 17 
Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 3 2 2 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... - 1 - 

Herring, Pacific round 	................... 1 - - 

Smelts round or dressed 1 - - 

fillets ................. 1 1 1 

Salmon, Pacific, 	total .......................... 33 32 53 
Chum dressed ................. 5 5 10 

fillets ................. 2 2 4 
Coho dressed ................. 15 18 27 

fillets ................. 4 2 2 
Pink dressed ................. - - (X) 
Spring, Red dressed ................. 6 2 6 
Unclassified ......................... 1 3 4 

Oysters........................................4 	2 	4 
Scallops........................................2 	1 	- 
Shrimps 	........................................4 	2 	2 
Shellfish, unclassified .........................- 	- 	- 

Sea fish, unclassified ..........................3 	1 	2 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 108 66 26 

Lake Trout 	round or dressed 2 1 - 

fillets 	................. - - - 

Perch 	fillets 	................. 4 2 (X) 
Whitefish 	round or dressed 82 49 8 

fillets 	................. 13 14 9 
Inland 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 7 - 9 

Frozen 	smoked 	fish, 	total 	................... 109 122 166 

Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 37 36 60 
Cod, 	Pacific 	dressed 	................. 6 2 2 

fillets 	................. 17 30 51 
Haddock 	dressed 	................. 14 14 4 

fillets 	................. 2 - (X) 
Salmon 	fillets 	................. 1 1 2 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 30 38 44 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 2 1 3 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 112 174 25 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

Item 
NOV. 30 
1957 

PRELIMINARY 

Oct.31 
1957 

Revised 

Nov.30 
1956 
Final 

'000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

BRITISH COLIJMBIA TOTAL 	.................. 24,318 28,444 29,078 

Frozen fresh sea fish, 	total ................ 20,604 23,918 23,509 

Cod, Pacific dressed ................. 1,831 1,645 580 
fillets ................. . 194 839 271 

Haddock dressed ................. - 
- (X) 

fillets ................. 13 31 (x) 
blocks ................. - - - 

breaded cooked & uncooked - - - 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 	fillets ................. 25 26 (X) 
Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 6,835 8,698 9,377 

fillets ................. 1,543 1,731 784 
steaks ................. 52 83 45 

Soles dressed ................. 68 69 (X) 
fillets ................. 788 855 743 

Other flatfish dressed ................. (X) (X) (X) 
fillets ................. (X) (X) - 

Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 395 404 251 
Herring, Pacific round 	................... 79 113 (X) 
Mackerel round or dressed (X) 1 (X) 
Smelts round or dressed 38 58 55 

Salmon, Pacific, total .......................... 5,894 6,642 8,821 
Chum dressed 	................. 1,261 1,206 1,982 

fillets 	................. 402 456 364 
steaks 	................. 5 (X) (X) 

Coho dressed 	................. 2,389 2,892 3,923 
fillets 	................. 139 115 74 
steaks 	................. 164 43 50 

Pink dressed 	................. 321 338 182 
Sockeye dressed 	................. 4 3 (X) 
Spring, Pink dressed 	................. 74 140 21 
Spring, Red dressed 	................. 782 962 1,882 
Spring, White dressed 	................. 299 368 280 
Steelhead dressed 	................. 35 40 36 
Unclassified ......................... 19 79 27 

Clams 	........................................... 6 6 (X) 
Lobsters 	........................................ 3 4 (X) 
Oysters 	........................................ 36 25 17 
Scallops 	........................................ 10 32 5 
Shrimps 	........................................ 110 32 7 
Squid 	........................................... (X) 1 - 

Shellfish, unclassified ......................... 410 347 171 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 1,674 2,276 2,382 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (concluded 

Item 
NOV. 30 

1957 
PRELIMINARY 

Oct. 31 
1957 

Revised 

Nov. 30 
1956 
Final 

'000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 
BRITISH COLUMBIA (concluded) 

Frozen 	smoked 	fish, 	total 	................... 204 205 1,356 

Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 16 20 40 
Cod, 	Pacific 	dressed 	................. 28 39 158 

fillets 	................. 34 43 (x) 
Haddock 	dressed 	................. 31 18 19 

fillets 	................. - - - 

Salmon 	fillets................. 22 25 783 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 69 55 39 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 4 5 317 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal Feed, total ........................3,510 	4,321 	4,213 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 440 551 413 
Herring, 	Pacific 	.............................. 216 237 284 
Mackerel...................................... Cx) - - 

Squid 	......................................... - - 

Other 	......................................... 224 314 129 

Animal 	Feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 3,070 3,770 3,800 

TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS 

NOV. Oct. Nov. Cumulative 

Item 1957 1957 1956 to Date 

PRELIM. Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

CANAJA TOTAL 	............. 10,537 16,789 8,991 216,669 219,657 

Frozen fresh sea fish, 	total . 8 2 675 12,789 7,284 167,689 163,699 

Cod, Atlantic 
dressed 	........................ 146 105 40 639 579 
fillets 	........................ 1,658 2,308 1,241 25,822 30,939 
blocks 	........................ 1,563 2,845 706 34,870 22,651 
breaded cooked & uncooked 219 182 124 1,403 1,094 

Cod, Pacific 
dressed 	........................ 96 189 29 2,143 1,022 
fillets 	........................ 42 46 13 1,244 641 
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TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS (continued) 

NOV. Oct. Nov. Cumulative 

Item 1957 1957 1956 to Date 

PRELIM. Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. - 	'000 	lb. 
CANADA (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concl'd) 

Haddock 
dressed 	........................ 36 33 25 792 525 
fillets 	........................ 864 630 959 17,203 20,170 
blocks 	........................ 449 147 463 10,570 11,788 
breaded cooked & uncooked 226 193 271 3,450 2,972 

Catfish 
fillets 	........................ 13 22 17 1,150 976 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 
fillets 	....................... 668 1,763 727 12,127 14,592 

Halibut, Atlantic 
dressed 	........................ 14 95 5 874 424 
fillets 	........................ 14 35 8 564 424 

Halibut, Pacific 
dressed 	........................ 3 265 2 13,279 12,917 
fillets 	........................ 43 31 2 2,942 1,518 
steaks 	........................ 11 75 13 368 502 

Soles 
dressed 	........................ 7 5 120 187 300 
fillets 	........................ 924 1,107 890 10,145 8,571 

Other flatfish 
dressed 	........................ - 

- 6 10 58 
fillets 	........................ 503 792 570 5,177 5,005 

Groundfish, 	unclassified 	......... 97 88 53 1,359 483 
Capelin 

round .......................... - - 
- 287 23 

Herring, Atlantic 
round 	.......................... 6 4 235 1,162 1,675 

Herring, Pacific 
round 	.......................... 8 81 8 713 158 

Mackerel 
round or 	dressed 	............... 4 151 4 1,329 870 
fillets 	........................ - 

- 22 37 108 
Shad 

round 	or 	dressed 	............... 6 - 1 163 250 
Sme 1 ts 

round 	or 	dressed 	............... 365 346 130 1,132 1,109 
fillets 	........................ - 

- 87 72 436 
Salmon, Atlantic 

round or dressed - 
- 346 693 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	........... 148 627 264 9,735 14,960 
Chum 	dressed 	......... 96 427 170 993 3,690 

fillets 	......... 
- 1 37 411 586 

steaks 5 - 6 48 25 
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TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS (continued) 

NOV. Oct. Nov. Cumulative 

Item 1957 1957 1956 to Date 

PRELIM. Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. 	'000 	lb. 
CANADA (continu4) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concl'd) 

Salmon, Pacific (concluded) 
Coho 	dressed 	......... 6 71 26 4,207 5,501 

fillets 	......... - - - 250 195 
steaks 	......... 12 22 9 275 326 

Pink 	dressed 	......... - 3 1 560 625 
Sockeye 	dressed 	......... 2 1 - 121 110 
Spring, 	Pink 	dressed 	......... - - 1 88 156 
Spring, 	Red 	dressed 	......... 21 58 11 1,817 2,425 
Spring, 	White 	dressed 	......... 6 26 1 755 900 
Steelhead 	dressed 	......... - 1 2 64 64 
Unclassified 	................. 17 - 146 357 

Clams 	............................ - 1 2 48 70 
Lobsters 	......................... 16 48 - 1,376 983 
Oysters 	......................... 26 16 32 129 133 
Scallops 	......................... 189 416 136 2,911 1,699 
Shrimps 	......................... 33 3 4 180 91 
Squid ............................ -  - - 

- 

Shellfish, 	unclassified 	.......... 147 30 10 771 810 

	

Sea fish, unclassified ...........131 	110 	65 	980 	1,476 

Frozen fresh inland fish,total 	369 	810 	552 	10,202 	9,123 

Bass 
round or dressed 	............... - - 266 130 

- - - 141 215 fillets 	... .... .... ............. 
Cisco (Lake Herring) 

round or 	dressed 	............... - - - 34 - 

Goldeye 
round or 	dressed 	............... 1 3 - 10 3 

Lake Trout 
round or 	dressed 	............... - 4 - 386 37 
fillets 	......................... - - - 387 51 

Perch 
round or 	dressed 	............... - 3 40 360 1,163 
fillets 	........................ 16 78 77 759 596 

Pickerel, Blue 
round or 	dressed 	............... - - 34 55 131 
fillets 	........................ - 8 80 345 422 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 
round or 	dressed 	............... 3 18 19 113 237 
fillets 	........................ 30  290 63 1,866 1,778 
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TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS (concluded 

NOV. Oct. Nov. Cumulative 

Item 1957 1957 1956 to Date 

PRELIM. Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 
CANADA (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish (concVd) 

Pike (Jackfish) 
round 	or 	dressed 	............... 25 - 27 109 110 
fillets 	........................ 75 48 59 1,068 969 

Saugers 
round 	or 	dressed 	............... 4 51 - 110 182 
fillets 	........................ 63 201 44 530 424 

Suckers (md. Mullets) 
round or 	dressed 	............... 27 - 18 82 54 
fillets 	........................ 12 8 10 88 229 

Tu 11 ibee 
round 	or 	dressed 	............... 41 32 19 96 160 

Whitefish 
round 	or 	dresed 	............... 3 16 4 431 297 
fillets 	........................ 6 21 4 969 567 

Inland fish, 	unclassified 	........ 63 29 54 1,977 1,368 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total .... 531 608 577 7,252 7,315 

Cod, Atlantic 
fillets 	........................ 249 330 273 4,286 4,355 

Cod, Pacific 
dressed 	........................ 26 13 55 227 279 
fillets 	........................ 2 7 6 106 244 

Go ldeye 
dressed ........................ -  - - 

- 

Haddock 
dressed 	........................ 44 46 16 824 498 
fillets 	........................ 29 37 14 190 190 

Salmon 
fillets 	......................... 8 11 96 148 263 

Sea Herring 
dressed 	(kippers) 	.............. 166 146 96 1,378 1,378 

Smoked fish, unclas8ified 7 18 21 93 107 

Fish frozen for Bait and 
Animal Feed, 	Total 	.......... 962 2,582 578 31,526 39,520 

Bait, 	total . ...................... 542 1,590 239 18,486 25,631 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	.............. 142 552 109 8,794 6,729 
Herring, 	Pacific 	............... 4 31 - 2,223 1,790 
Mackerel 	....................... 19 115 120 1,095 1,046 
Squid .......................... -  - - - - 

Other 	.......................... 377 892 10 6,374 16,066 

Animal feed, unclassified 420 992 339 13,040 13,889 
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